the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39 ‘Financial

Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’ (IAS 39).

The remaining provisions of IFRS 9 adopted by the company

related to classification and measurement and impairment. As

permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the

company has elected to not restate comparative figures. There

was no change to the carrying value of the company’s financial

assets and financial liabilities at the date of transition.

Classification and Measurement. IFRS 9 introduces a

principles-based approach to the classification of financial

assets, resulting in the following categories: fair value through

profit or loss; fair value through other comprehensive income;

and amortised cost.

IFRS 9 requires debt assets to be classified based on a

combination of the company’s business models and the nature

of the assets’ cash flows.

The table below presents the measurement categories and the

carrying amounts of financial assets in accordance with IFRS 9

and IAS 39 as of January 1, 2018. As a result of the adoption

of IFRS 9, the company reclassified $1.82 billion of

collateralised agreements from fair value through profit or loss

to amortised cost as of January 1, 2018.

 IFRS 9

 Mandatorily Amortised

$ in millions at fair value cost Total

As of January 1, 2018

Financial instruments owned $640,264 $   – $640,264

Collateralised agreements 138,545 66,275 204,820

Debtors 653 72,725 73,378

Cash at bank and in hand – 20,727 20,727

Total financial assets $779,462 $159,727 $939,189

 IAS 39

 Held for  Designated Loans and

$ in millions Trading at fair value Receivables Total

As of January 1, 2018

Financial instruments owned $640,264 $   – $   – $640,264

Collateralised agreements – 140,360 64,460 204,820

Debtors – 653 72,725 73,378

Cash at bank and in hand – – 20,727 20,727

Total financial assets $640,264 $141,013 $157,912 $939,189

The company’s classification and measurement of financial

liabilities remained unchanged on adoption of IFRS 9.

Impairment. IFRS 9 changes the impairment methodology

for applicable financial assets, replacing the incurred loss

model of IAS 39 with a forward-looking expected credit loss

(ECL) approach.

The company is required to assess expected losses based on the

probability of default in the next twelve months, unless there

has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination,

in which case, the expected credit loss is based on the

probability of default over the life of the asset.

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

30

In addition, investigations, reviews and litigation involving the

company’s affiliates and such affiliates’ businesses and

operations, including various matters referred to above but also

other matters, may have an impact on the company’s

businesses and operations.

Note 17.

Financial Risk Management and Capital

Management

Certain disclosures in relation to the company’s financial risk

management and capital management have been presented

alongside other risk management and regulatory information in

Part I of this financial report.

Note 18.

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities by Category

The tables below present the carrying value of the company’s

financial assets and financial liabilities by category. The

financial assets tables below have been prepared under IFRS 9

and IAS 39 as of June 2018 and December 2017, respectively.

See Note 2 for further information.

 Financial Assets

 Mandatorily Amortised

$ in millions at fair value cost Total

As of June 2018

Financial instruments owned $651,385 $   – $651,385

Collateralised agreements 132,363 80,720 213,083

Debtors 173 75,924 76,097

Cash at bank and in hand – 37,638 37,638

Total financial assets $783,921 $194,282 $978,203

 Held for  Designated Loans and

$ in millions Trading at fair value Receivables Total

As of December 2017

Financial instruments owned $640,264 $   – $   – $640,264

Collateralised agreements – 140,360 64,460 204,820

Debtors – 653 72,725 73,378

Cash at bank and in hand – – 20,727 20,727

Total financial assets $640,264 $141,013 $157,912 $939,189

 Financial Liabilities

 Held for Designated Amortised

$ in millions trading at fair value cost Total

As of June 2018

Amounts falling due within one year

Financial instruments sold,

but not yet purchased $593,891 $   – $   – $593,891

Collateralised financings – 115,190 47,452 162,642

Other creditors – 8,517 98,700 107,217

Total 593,891 123,707 146,152 863,750

Amounts falling due after more than one year

Collateralised financings – 16,886 – 16,886

Other creditors – 46,243 18,832 65,075

Total – 63,129 18,832 81,961

Total financial liabilities $593,891 $186,836 $164,984 $945,711

As of December 2017

Amounts falling due within one year

Financial instruments sold,

but not yet purchased $589,922 $   – $   – $589,922

Collateralised financings – 113,947 44,122 158,069

Other creditors – 7,784 95,433 103,217

Total  589,922 121,731 139,555 851,208

Amounts falling due after more than one year

Collateralised financings – 17,378 – 17,378

Other creditors – 21,046 18,684 39,730

Total – 38,424 18,684 57,108

Total financial liabilities $589,922  $160,155 $158,239 $908,316

In the tables above, financial instruments owned included $58

million and $38 million as of June 2018 and December 2017,

respectively, of derivative instruments designated as hedges.

GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL (UNLIMITED COMPANY)

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

31

Fair Value Hierarchy

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount that

would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability

in an orderly transaction between market participants at the

measurement date. Financial assets are marked to bid prices

and financial liabilities are marked to offer prices. Fair value